Arkansas Tech University - Ozark Curriculum Committee Meeting November 26, 2007

Minutes

The Curriculum Committee met in the Library on Friday, November 30, 2007 at 3:00 p.m. The following members were present: Cathy Fultz, Stan Hatcher, Charles Lee, Janet Mickens, Bobby Sewell, Bruce Sikes, and Brenda Shoop. Tekla Barr was absent. Bruce Sikes officiated in Ms. Barr's absence.

- APPROVAL OFMr. Sikes called the meeting to order and asked that the minutes be
approved as distributed. Motion by Stan Hatcher, second by Bobby Sewell
to approve the minutes. Motion carried.
- CURRICULAR Mr. Sikes asked for action to approve the following changes requested by the respective programs:

Air Conditioning and Refrigeration

Beginning with the Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for the Associate of Applied Science degree for Air Conditioning and Refrigeration and the Facilities Management option:

- Change the course number for Boiler Operations from ACR 2125 to ACR 2134 and reduce the semester credit hours from 5 to 4
- Reflect the change of WLD 1402 Welding for Trades and Industry to WLD 1403

Automotive Service Technology

Beginning with Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for the Technical Certificate in Automotive Service Technology:

- Delete AST 1223 Advanced Automotive Drivetrains
- Change the course title for AST 2103 from Automotive Electricity/Electronics to Advanced Automotive Electronics
- Create and require AST 1003 Automotive Electronics
- Change the course number for Gasoline Engine Theory from AST 1105 to AST 1004 and reduce the semester credit hours from 5 to 4
- Change the course number for Engine Performance from AST 1206 to AST 1005 and reduce the semester credit hours from 6 to 5
- Require CRT 1103 Automotive Welding
- Delete the requirement for AST 1904 Internship I

Beginning with Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for the Associate of Applied Science degree in Automotive Service Technology:

- Change the course title for AST 2103 from Automotive Electricity/Electronics to Advanced Automotive Electronics
- Create and require AST 1003 Automotive Electronics
- Change the course number for Gasoline Engine Theory from AST 1105 to AST 1004 and reduce the semester credit hours from 5 to 4
- Change the course number for Engine Performance from AST 1206 to AST 1005 and reduce the semester credit hours from 6 to 5
- Require CRT 1103 Automotive Welding
- Change the requirement from AST 1903 Internship I to AST 1903 Internship I (or approved elective)
- Reflect change of WLD 1402 Welding for Trades & Industry to WLD 1403 Welding for Trades & Industry

Business Technology – Banking

Beginning with Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for the Technical Certificate and the Associate of Applied Science degree for Business Technology – Banking:

- Change the course title for BUS 2313 from Branch Support to Deposit Operations
- Change the course title for BUS 2333 from Credit Administration to Loan Operations

Computer Information Systems

Beginning with Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for the Technical Certificate in Computer Information Systems:

- Change the course title for CIS 1113 from Operating Systems I to Fundamental Computer Operation
- Change the course title for CIS 1213 from Operating Systems II to Operating Systems

Beginning with Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for the Associate of Applied Science degree in Computer Information Systems:

- Change the course title for CIS 1113 from Operating Systems I to Fundamentals of Computer Operation
- Change the course title for CIS 1213 from Operating Systems II to Operating Systems
- Change the requirement from CIS 2903 Internship to CIS 2903 Internship (or approved elective)
- Create CIS 2163 Computer Programming

Collision Repair Technology

Beginning with Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for the Technical Certificate in Collision Repair Technology:

- Change the course number for Metal Repair I from CRT 1113 to CRT 1114 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Change the course number for Painting I from CRT 1133 to CRT 1124 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Change the course number for Color Matching I from CRT 1143 to CRT 1134 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Change the course number for Metal Repair II from CRT 1213 to CRT 1214 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Change the course number for Painting II from CRT 1233 to CRT 12244 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Change the course number for Color Matching II from CRT 1243 to CRT 1234 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Delete the requirement for CRT 1123 Body Frame and Alignment I
- Delete the requirement for CRT 1223 Body Frame and Alignment II
- Create and require CRT 1103 Automotive Welding
- Delete the requirement for CRT 1313 Air Brushing and require CRT 1312 Air Brushing (already in course inventory)
- Create and require CRT 1322 Detailing
- Create and require CRT 1332 Cost Analysis Collision Repair

Beginning with Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for the Associate of Applied Science degree:

- Change the course number for Metal Repair I from CRT 1113 to CRT 1114 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Change the course number for Painting I from CRT 1133 to CRT 1124 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Change the course number for Color Matching I from CRT 1143 to CRT 1134 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Change the course number for Metal Repair II from CRT 1213 to CRT 1214 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Change the course number for Painting II from CRT 1233 to CRT 1224 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Change the course number for Color Matching II from CRT 1243 to CRT 1234 and increase the semester credit hours from 3 to 4
- Delete the requirement for CRT 1123 Body Frame and Alignment I
- Delete the requirement for CRT 1223 Body Frame and Alignment II
- Create and require CRT 1103 Automotive Welding
- Delete the requirement for CRT 1313 Air Brushing and require CRT 1312 Air Brushing (already in course inventory)

- Create and require CRT 1322 Detailing
- Create and require CRT 1332 Cost Analysis of Collision Repair
- Require AST 1003 Automotive Electronics
- Delete the requirement for WLD 1402 Welding for Trades and Industry

Industrial Control Systems

Beginning with Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for both the Technical Certificate and the Associate of Applied Science degree for Industrial Control Systems:

• Change all active ELT course prefixes to ICS course prefixes

Welding Technology

Beginning with Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for the Technical Certificate Welding Technology:

• Change the course name of WLD 1804 from Certification Welding to Certification Welding I

Beginning with Spring 2008 semester, in the curriculum requirements for the Associate of Applied Science degree for Welding Technology:

- Change the course number for Welding for Trades & Industry from WLD 1402 to WLD 1403 and increase the semester hours from 2 to 3
- Change the course name of WLD 1804 from Certification Welding to Certification Welding I
- Change the requirement from WLD 2904 Internship to WLD 2904 Internship or Approved Elective
- Create WLD 2804 Certification Welding I as an option for the approved elective

OTHER There was no other business.

BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT Motion by Bobby Sewell, second by Cathy Fultz to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried. The meeting was adjourned at 1:32 p.m.